
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2005

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.02.2021


NEW TEXTILE POLICY


2005.  DR. PRITAM GOPINATHRAO MUNDE:

           SHRI DUSHYANT SINGH:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मतं्री
be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Union Government is considering to roll out Production Linked Incentive Scheme for technical textiles and manmade fibre segment, if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether the Government is contemplating to formulate New Textile Policy, 2021;


(c) if so, the details thereof along with the aims and objectives and stakeholders opinion on the same and the extent to which the new policy is different from old policy;


(d) if not, the reasons thereof;


(e) whether the Government proposes to establish Mega Integrated Textiles Region and Apparel parks under the new policy, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and


(f) the steps taken by the Government in this regard along with the time by which the new textile policy is likely to be released?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र मतं्री (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी)
MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a): Yes, Government is considering promotion of MMF and Technical Textile under Production Linked Incentive (PLI) scheme. The formulation of Focus Product Incentive Scheme (FPIS) under the ambit of Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme is in process. The objective of the FPIS would be creating global champions in MMF apparel and Technical Textiles and capturing substantial share in global trade in these segments. The scheme will provide incentive from 3% to 15% on stipulated incremental turnover for a period of five years after one year gestation period for brownfield investment and two years gestation period for greenfield investment.

(b) to (d): Yes, Ministry of Textiles is contemplating a New Textile Policy. At present, New Textile Policy has not been finalized and it is at draft stage. The New Textile Policy inter alia, will give thrust on enhancing export performance and creating better employment opportunities. The New Textile Policy is being formulated by holding widespread consultations with various associations, industry bodies, State Governments and other stakeholders representing subsectors viz. Cotton, Silk, Jute Wool, Handloom, Handicrafts, Powerloom etc.

(e) & (f): In the budget 2021-22, it has been announced that a Mega Integrated Textile Regions and Parks scheme (MITRA) will be launched, with an aim to attract large investment and employment generation in the sector to further boost domestic manufacturing and to create world class infrastructure at one place with plug & play facilities. It will enable textile industry to achieve size and scale so as to become globally competitive and also create global champions in exports. Under the scheme, 7 Mega Textile Parks will be established over 3 years.

***

